

STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a Session of the Public Service
Commission held at its office
in Jefferson City on the 9th
day of February, 1990.

In the matter of O'Fallon Gas Service's filing to)
reflect a wholesale price change in metered propane) Case No. GR-90-153
service.)

ORDER APPROVING PGA FACTOR

On January 25, 1990, O'Fallon Gas Service, Inc., of Flint Hill, Missouri, submitted to this Commission for approval, a tariff which reflects a change in rates for propane gas as a result of a change in the Wood River, Illinois, posted price for commercial propane. This proposed increase will change the propane PGA factor from \$0.0261 per Ccf to \$1.1795 per Ccf.

The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) recommends that the tariff be approved.

After reviewing Staff's recommendation and for good cause shown pursuant to Section 393.140(11) RSMo 1986, the Commission is of the opinion that the proposed tariff sheet should be allowed to go into effect on the requested effective date, February 12, 1990.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED: 1. That the following tariff sheet submitted January 25, 1990, by O'Fallon Gas Service, Inc., of Flint Hill, Missouri, for the purpose of reflecting a change in the propane PGA factor as a result of an increase in the Wood River, Illinois, posted price of commercial propane be, and the same is, hereby authorized to become effective on February 12, 1990.

P.S.C. Mo. No. 4

61st Revised Sheet No. 4 Cancelling 60th Revised Sheet No. 4

ORDERED: 2. That this Order shall become effective on the date
hereof.

BY THE COMMISSION

Daniel J. Redel

Daniel J. Redel
Acting Secretary

(S E A L)

Steinmeier, Chm., Mueller,
Rauch, McClure and Letsch,
CC., Concur.